## REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET (PLEASE TYPE)

Date_	01/14/2000	Docket No. <u>000</u> 046 - W U
2. C	CR	
	uggested Docket Title <u>Tariff filing requesting uniform servi</u> ntral Flroida, Inc.	ce availability charge for Sunshine Utilities
A	uggested Docket Mailing List (attach separate sheet if nec. Provide NAMES ONLY for regulated companies or ACRONYMS O as shown in Rule 25-22.104, F.A.C. Provide COMPLETE name and address for all others. (Match	NLY regulated industries,
	1. Parties and their representatives (if any)	
	ine Utilities of Central Flroida, Inc.	
	2. Interested Persons and their representatives (if any)	
6. <b>Ch</b>	eck one:  X Documentation is attached.  Documentation will be provided with the reco	mmendation.
I:PSC	\RAR\WP\ESTDKT.	
PSC/R	AR 10 (Revised 01/96)	

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

00631 JAN 148

FROM PROGRESS GEPORTING



10230 E. Hwy. 25 · Belleview, FL 34420-5531 Office (352) 347-8228 · Fax (352) 347-6915

JANUARY 11, 2000

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850

RECEIVED

JAN 13 2000

Florida Public Service Commission Division of Water and Wastewater

RE: SERVICE AVAILABILITY

SUNSHINE UTILITIES OPERATES 20 SYSTEMS THROUGH OUT MARION COUNTY. TWO OF THESE SYSTEMS, LAKEVIEW HILLS AND WHISPERING SANDS WERE PURCHASED AND GRAND FATHERED IN.

IN WHISPERING SANDS ADDITIONAL QUADS ARE BEING BUILT WHICH WILL BE INDIVIDUALLY PLUMBED FOR 4 METERS. AT THE PRESENT TIME THE TARIFF HAS A PROVISION FOR AN AVAILABILITY CHARGE FOR ONLY 1 MASTER METER PER QUAD.

ORDER NO 25722, DOCKET 900386-WU, INDICATED THAT THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION SAW NO REASON WHY THE RATES SHOULD NOT BE UNIFORM; COMBINED THE REVENUE REQUIREMENTS AND APPROVED UNIFORM RATES. HOWEVER, THE SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGES WERE INADVERTENTLY OVERLOOKED AT THAT TIME.

I AM REQUESTING THAT THE CURRENT SERVICE AVAILABILITY FEE AND CHARGES PER TARIFF 28.0 APPLY UNIFORMLY TO ALL SYSTEMS AND THAT TARIFF PAGE 28.1 BE CANCELED.

VERY TRULY YOURS,

PAMELA CHRISTMAS

rmelaChi

**MANAGER** 

/pc

**ENCLOSURES** 

REVISED SHEET NO. 28.1 CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 28.1

#### TO BE CANCELLED ENTIRELY

## NAME OF COMPANY <u>SUNSHINE UTILITIES OF CENTRAL FLORIDA, INC.</u> WATER TARIFF SERVICE AVAILABILITY SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

#### APPLIES TO WHISPERING SANDS AND LAKEVIEW HILLS

#### WHISPERING SANDS (1) CUSTOMER CONNECTION CHARGE

# LAKEVIEW HILLS (2) CUSTOMER CONNECTION CHARGE

- (1) Transferred to Sunshine Utilities by Order No. 17733, issued on June 22, 1987.
- (2) Transferred to Sunshine Utilities by Order No. 20707, issued on Feb. 6, 1989.
- Actual Cost is equal to the total cost incurred for services rendered to a customer.

EFFECTIVE DATE - 1/5/99
TYPE OF FILING - AMENDMENT

James H. Hodges ISSUING OFFICER

PRESIDENT TITLE

# NAME OF COMPANY SUNSHINE UTILITIES OF CENTRAL FLORIDA, INC. WATER TARIFF SERVICE AVAILABILITY SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

REFER TO SERVICE DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT	AVAIL.POLICY SHEET NO./RULE NO
Jack and Bore Charge	Actual Cost [1]	
Back-Flow Preventor Installation Fee	Actual Cost [1]	
	•	,
56" x ¾"		
1"		
1½"		
2"		
Over 2"	\$	
Customer Connection (Tap-in) Charge		
%" x ¾" metered service		
1" metered service		
1½" metered service		
2"		
2		
Over 2"	\$	
Guaranteed Revenue Charge		
With Prepayment of Service Availability Charges:		
Residential-per ERC/month (_GPD)	) <b>\$</b>	
All others-per gallon/month	<b>\$</b>	
Without Prepayment of Service Availability Charges:		
Residential-per ERC/month (_GPD)		
All others-per gallon/month		
Inspection Fee		
Main Extension Charge	· · · · · · •	
	•	
Residential-per ERC (_GPD)		
All others-per gallon	· · · · · · \$	
or		
Residential-per lot (foot frontage) .	<b>\$</b>	
All others-per front foot	<b>S</b>	
Meter Installation Fee		
%" x ¾"	\$100.00	
Over 1"		
Plan Review Charge	• •	
Plant Capacity Charge	• • • • •	
<del></del>	•	
Residential-per ERC (350 GPD)	\$	
All Others-per gallon	<b>\$</b>	
System Capacity Charge		
Residential-per ERC (350 GPD)	\$420.00	
All others -per gallon	\$ 1.20	
[1] Actual Cost is equal to the total cost incur	red for services render	red to a customer.
[2] . Letter control of the control	eager services resource	
PERCOTAE DATE		
EFFECTIVE DATE		
TYPE OF FILING - AMENDMENT		
		James H. Hodges
		ISSUING OFFICER
		MACHAG OLLICEK
		PRESIDENT
		TTTLE



10230 E. Hwy. 25 · Belleview, FL 34420-5531 Office (352) 347-8228 · Fax (352) 347-6915

JANUARY 11, 2000

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850

RE: SERVICE AVAILABILITY

SUNSHINE UTILITIES OPERATES 20 SYSTEMS THROUGH OUT MARION COUNTY. TWO OF THESE SYSTEMS, LAKEVIEW HILLS AND WHISPERING SANDS WERE PURCHASED AND GRAND FATHERED IN.

IN WHISPERING SANDS ADDITIONAL QUADS ARE BEING BUILT WHICH WILL BE INDIVIDUALLY PLUMBED FOR 4 METERS. AT THE PRESENT TIME THE TARIFF HAS A PROVISION FOR AN AVAILABILITY CHARGE FOR ONLY 1 MASTER METER PER QUAD.

ORDER NO 25722, DOCKET 900386-WU, INDICATED THAT THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION SAW NO REASON WHY THE RATES SHOULD NOT BE UNIFORM; COMBINED THE REVENUE REQUIREMENTS AND APPROVED UNIFORM RATES. HOWEVER, THE SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGES WERE INADVERTENTLY OVERLOOKED AT THAT TIME.

I AM REQUESTING THAT THE CURRENT SERVICE AVAILABILITY FEE AND CHARGES PER TARIFF 28.0 APPLY UNIFORMLY TO ALL SYSTEMS AND THAT TARIFF PAGE 28.1 BE CANCELED.

VERY TRULY YOURS,

PAMELA CHRISTMAS

melachintman

MANAGER

/pc

**ENCLOSURES** 

# NAME OF COMPANY <u>SUNSHINE UTILITIES OF CENTRAL FLORIDA</u>, <u>INC.</u> WATER TARIFF <u>SERVICE AVAILABILITY SCHEDULE</u> OF FEES AND CHARGES

#### APPLIES TO WHISPERING SANDS AND LAKEVIEW HILLS

## WHISPERING SANDS (1) CUSTOMER CONNECTION CHARGE

 Jack and Bore charge
 Actual Cost ♥

 Per Quadraplex
 \$300.00

 (Includes meter and service line connection)

## LAKEVIEW HILLS (2) CUSTOMER CONNECTION CHARGE

 Jack and Bore charge
 Actual Cost ♥

 Per ERC
 \$400.00

 (Includes meter and service line connection)

- (1) Transferred to Sunshine Utilities by Order No. 17733, issued on June 22, 1987.
- (2) Transferred to Sunshine Utilities by Order No. 20707, issued on Feb. 6, 1989.
- Actual Cost is equal to the total cost incurred for services rendered to a customer.

EFFECTIVE DATE - 1/5/99
TYPE OF FILING - AMENDMENT

James H. Hodges
ISSUING OFFICER

PRESIDENT TITLE

PRESIDENT

TITLE

#### NAME OF COMPANY SUNSHINE UTILITIES OF CENTRAL FLORIDA, INC. WATER TARIFF SERVICE AVAILABILITY SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

REFER TO SERVICE DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT	AVAIL.POLICY SHEET NO./RULE NO
Jack and Bore Charge Back-Flow Preventor Installation Fee	Actual Cost [1]	
%" x ¾"	2	
I*	\$	
1½"	<b>\$</b>	
2"	\$	
Over 2"	\$	
Customer Connection (Tap-in) Charge		
%" x ¼" metered service		
1" metered service		
1½" metered service		
Over 2"		
Guaranteed Revenue Charge	<b>.</b>	
With Prepayment of Service Availability Charges:		
Residential-per ERC/month (_GPD)	2 (	
All others-per gallon/month	<b>\$</b>	
Without Prepayment of Service Availability Charges:		
Residential-per ERC/month (_GPD)	) <b>\$</b>	
All others-per gallon/month		
Inspection Fee	\$	
Main Extension Charge		
Residential-per ERC (_GPD)	····· \$	
All others-per gallon	···· \$	
Of Paridential parlat ( fact factors)	•	
Residential-per lot (foot frontage) . All others-per front foot	3	
Meter Installation Fee		
%" x ¾"	\$100.00	
Over 1"	Actual Cost [1]	
Plan Review Charge		
Plant Capacity Charge		
Residential-per ERC (350 GPD)	\$	
All Others-per gallon	<b>\$</b>	
System Capacity Charge		
Residential-per ERC (350 GPD)	\$420.00	
All others -per gallon		
[1] Actual Cost is equal to the total cost incurr	red for services rendere	d to a customer.
EFFECTIVE DATE		
TYPE OF FILING - AMENDMENT		
		James H. Hodges
		ISSUING OFFICER
		DODING OTTICER



10230 E. Hwy. 25 · Belleview, FL 34420-5531 Office (352) 347-8228 · Fax (352) 347-6915

JANUARY 11, 2000

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850

RE: SERVICE AVAILABILITY

SUNSHINE UTILITIES OPERATES 20 SYSTEMS THROUGH OUT MARION COUNTY. TWO OF THESE SYSTEMS, LAKEVIEW HILLS AND WHISPERING SANDS WERE PURCHASED AND GRAND FATHERED IN.

IN WHISPERING SANDS ADDITIONAL QUADS ARE BEING BUILT WHICH WILL BE INDIVIDUALLY PLUMBED FOR 4 METERS. AT THE PRESENT TIME THE TARIFF HAS A PROVISION FOR AN AVAILABILITY CHARGE FOR ONLY 1 MASTER METER PER QUAD.

ORDER NO 25722, DOCKET 900386-WU, INDICATED THAT THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION SAW NO REASON WHY THE RATES SHOULD NOT BE UNIFORM; COMBINED THE REVENUE REQUIREMENTS AND APPROVED UNIFORM RATES. HOWEVER, THE SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGES WERE INADVERTENTLY OVERLOOKED AT THAT TIME.

I AM REQUESTING THAT THE CURRENT SERVICE AVAILABILITY FEE AND CHARGES PER TARIFF 28.0 APPLY UNIFORMLY TO ALL SYSTEMS AND THAT TARIFF PAGE 28.1 BE CANCELED.

VERY TRULY YOURS,

melaChintmas

PAMELA CHRISTMAS

MANAGER

/pc

**ENCLOSURES** 

TO BE CANCELLED ENTIRELY

# NAME OF COMPANY <u>SUNSHINE UTILITIES OF CENTRAL FLORIDA, INC.</u> WATER TARIFF <u>SERVICE</u> AVAILABILITY SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

#### APPLIES TO WHISPERING SANDS AND LAKEVIEW HILLS

#### WHISPERING SANDS (1) CUSTOMER CONNECTION CHARGE

# LAKEVIEW HILLS (2) CUSTOMER CONNECTION CHARGE

- (1) Transferred to Sunshine Utilities by Order No. 17733, issued on June 22, 1987.
- (2) Transferred to Sunshine Utilities by Order No. 20707, issued on Feb. 6, 1989.
- Actual Cost is equal to the total cost incurred for services rendered to a customer.

EFFECTIVE DATE - 1/5/99
TYPE OF FILING - AMENDMENT

James H. Hodges
ISSUING OFFICER

PRESIDENT TITLE

TITLE

#### NAME OF COMPANY SUNSHINE UTILITIES OF CENTRAL FLORIDA, INC. WATER TARIFF SERVICE AVAILABILITY SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

REFER TO SERVICE DESCRIPTIONA	AMOUNT	AVAIL.POLICY
		SHEET NO./RULE NO
Jack and Bore Charge	. Actual Cost [1]	
Back-Flow Preventor Installation Fee		· ·
%" x ¾"		
I"		
1½"		<u>.</u>
2"		
Customer Connection (Tap-in) Charge	. 3	
Customer Connection (Tap-ni) Charge %" x ½" metered service	• .	
1" metered service		
1½" metered service		
2"	· ·	
Over 2"	• •	
Guaranteed Revenue Charge	. •	
With Prepayment of Service Availability Charges:		
Residential-per ERC/month (_GPD)	. <b>S</b>	
All others-per gallon/month		
Without Prepayment of Service Availability Charges:	•	
Residential-per ERC/month (_GPD)	. \$	
All others-per gallon/month		
Inspection Fee	, <b>\$</b>	
Main Extension Charge		
Residential-per ERC (_GPD)	\$	
All others-per gallon	\$	
or		
Residential-per lot (_foot frontage)		
All others-per front foot	\$	
Meter Installation Fee		
%" x ¾"		
Over 1"	Actual Cost [1]	
Plan Review Charge		
Plant Capacity Charge		
Residential-per ERC (350 GPD)		
All Others-per gallon	2	
System Capacity Charge	4400.00	
Residential-per ERC (350 GPD)		
All others -per gallon		
[1] Actual Cost is equal to the total cost incurred for	r services renaereu	to a customer.
EFFECTIVE DATE		
TYPE OF FILING - AMENDMENT		
		<u>James H. Hodges</u>
		ISSUING OFFICER
		PRESIDENT